
 

 

 
Date of despatch: Monday, 20 November 2017 

 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the The Curve - William Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY  on  
Tuesday, 28th November, 2017 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda 
below is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
PRAYERS 

AGENDA 
 
Apologies for Absence 

  PAGE 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Mayor will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature 
of their interest. 
 

 

2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 
held on 28th September 2017 
 

1 - 4 

3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 
 

 

4.   To consider a motion submitted under Procedure Rule 14.1 
(C) - To Remove the Leader of the Council and Elect a New 
Leader. 

5 - 6 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

Public Questions 
 

5.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 
 

 

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 a.m. on Monday 27th November 2017]  
 

6.   Recommendations of the Member Panel on the Constitution 
from the meeting held on 12th September 2017 
 

7 - 34 

Officer Reports 
 

7.   Appointment of Monitoring Officer 
 

35 - 36 

8.   Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review - Council 
Response to Revised Proposals October 2017 
 

37 - 104 

9.   Progress Update on Council Motion of 26th July 2016 - 
Safer Slough Partnership 
 

105 - 112 

Motions 
 

10.   To consider a Motion submitted under Procedure Rule 14.1 
(A) 
 

113 - 114 

Member Questions 
 

11.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 
(as tabled). 
 

- 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

- 

 It is recommended that the press and public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting as the item to be 
considered contains exempt information relating to 
individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 

PART II  
 

13.   Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 115 - 116 
 

 

Press and Public 
 

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 

 



 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 

 
At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve - William 
Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Thursday, 28th September, 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Shah), in the chair; Councillors Ajaib, 

Anderson, Bains, Bal (until 9.09pm), Bedi (until 8.20pm), Brooker, Carter, 
Chaudhry, Cheema, Chohan (from 7.06pm), Coad, Dar, Davis, 
Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, N Holledge, Hussain, Kelly, Mann, 
Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rasib (until 
9.10pm), A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif (until 9.09pm), Smith, 
Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chahal, M Holledge, Rana and Sadiq. 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Munawar declared that his son worked for arvato. 
 
Councillor Rasib declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council. 
 
Agenda Item 5 Voter ID Electoral Pilot: Councillors Anderson, Davis, Mann, 
Pantelic, Plenty and Swindlehurst stated that the Labour Group Political Whip 
had been applied for this item. The Councillors stated that although they would 
take part in the debate for this item, they would leave the meeting prior to the 
vote being taken.   
 

21. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 25th 
July 2017  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2017 be  

approved as a correct record.  
 
(Councillor Chohan joined the meeting) 
 

22. Order of Business  
 

It was moved by Councillor Strutton,  
Seconded by Councillor Wright,  
 
“That under Council Procedure Rule 4.1, Regulation 2.3, the order of business 
be varied, so that Agenda Item 5 - Voter ID Electoral Pilot – be considered after 
all other business has been transacted.”  
 
The proposal was put to the vote with 8 votes for, 26 against and 4 abstentions.  
 
The proposal was lost.  

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Council - 28.09.17 
 

23. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 

Members were reminded that the Annual Civic Service would be held at St 
Mary’s Church, Church Street, Slough on Sunday, 8th October commencing at 
11.00am.  The Mayor announced that harvest contributions would be distributed 
to SHOC and Slough Foodbank. 
 
It was noted that the Armistice Day two-minute silence would be on Saturday, 
11th November at 11.00am followed by the Remembrance Sunday Services on 
12th November 2017 and further details of the events would be announced 
shortly. 
 
The Mayor informed Members that former Mayor Chrissy Small had been very 
unwell and was currently at the Royal Free Hospital. On behalf of the Council, 
the Mayor sent best wishes to Chrissy Small for a full and speedy recovery. 
 

24. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
The Mayor advised that four questions had been received from residents, copies 
of which had been tabled. Three electors were in attendance and asked 
supplementary questions following the response to their original question. 
Copies of the questions and replies would be forwarded to the questioners.  
 

25. Voter ID Electoral Pilot  
 
It was moved by Councillor Munawar, as a motion, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,  
 
“The Council notes the report and requests that the Returning Officer inform the 
Cabinet Office that Slough Borough Council wishes to withdraw from the current 
Voter ID Pilots.” 
 
(Councillors Anderson, Chohan, Davis, Pantelic, Plenty, Mann and Swindlehurst 
left the meeting prior to the vote being taken) 
 
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting: 
 
There voted for the motion:  
 
Councillors Ajaib, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Chaudhry, Cheema, Dar, Arvind Dhaliwal, 
Hussain, Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Parmar, Qaseem, Rasib, A.Sandhu, Sarfraz, 
Sharif, Sohal and Usmani………………..…………………………………………  20 
 
There voted against the motion: 
 
Councillors Bains, Carter, Coad, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, N.Holledge, Kelly, 
R.Sandhu, Smith, Strutton and Wright………………………………..…….…….. 10  
 
Not present when the vote was taken: 
 
Councillors Anderson, Chohan, Davis, Pantelic, Plenty, Mann and 
Swindlehurst……………………………………………………………..……….…..   7 

Page 2



Council - 28.09.17 
 
There abstained from voting, The Worshipful The Mayor………………..….....    1  
 
Resolved - The Council notes the report and requests that the Returning Officer 

inform the Cabinet Office that Slough Borough Council wishes to 
withdraw from the current Voter ID Pilots. 

 
26. Senior Management Restructuring - Appointment to Statutory Roles of 

Director of Adults and Communities and Director of Finance and 
Resources (S151 Officer)  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sharif,  
Seconded by Councillor Munawar,  
 
“ (a) That the appointment of Alan Sinclair to the statutory role of Director of 

Adults and Communities be approved and confirmed with effect from 2nd 
October 2017. 

 
(b) That the appointment of Neil Wilcox to statutory role of Director of Finance 

and Resources (Section 151 Officer) be approved and confirmed with effect 
from 2nd October 2017. 
 

(c) That the appointment of Joe Carter as Director of Regeneration with effect 
from 2nd October 2017 be noted. 
 

(d) To note that the vacant post of Director of Place and Development is 
currently being recruited to.” 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved-  
 
(a) That the appointment of Alan Sinclair to the statutory role of Director of 

Adults and Communities be approved and confirmed with effect from 2nd 
October 2017. 

 
(b) That the appointment of Neil Wilcox to statutory role of Director of Finance 

and Resources (Section 151 Officer) be approved and confirmed with effect 
from 2nd October 2017. 

 
(c) That the appointment of Joe Carter as Director of Regeneration with effect 

from 2nd October 2017 be noted. 
 
(d) To note that the vacant post of Director of Place and Development is 

currently being recruited to. 
 
(Councillor Bedi left the meeting) 
 

27. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.  
 
Motion A – Redundancy/Severance Packages  
 
 

Page 3



Council - 28.09.17 
 

It was moved by Councillor Strutton,  
Seconded by Councillor Bains, 
 
“This Council resolves that all redundancy/ severance packages of £60,000 or 
more will be approved by Full Council.” 
 
It was moved by Councillor Munawar, as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,  
 
“This Council resolves that all redundancy/ severance packages of £60,000 or 
more over and above an individuals’ statutory/contractual entitlement will be 
approved by Full Council.” 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and unanimously agreed.  
 
The amended motion became the substantive motion and was put to the vote 
and unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved  -  That all redundancy/severance packages over and above an 

individuals’ statutory/contractual entitlement will be approved by 
Full Council. 

 
Motion B  - Universal Credit    
 
It was moved by Councillor Brooker,  
Seconded by Councillor Sharif, 
 
“This Council calls on the Government to pause the full implementation of 
Universal Credit until our concerns about Slough families being pushed into a 
spiral of debt are addressed. 
 
This Council therefore resolves to write to the Secretary of State for Work and 
Pensions calling for an immediate pause to the full roll out of Universal Credit.” 
 
The motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 

Resolved  -  This Council calls on the Government to pause the full 
implementation of Universal Credit until our concerns about Slough 
families being pushed into a spiral of debt are addressed and 
therefore write to the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions 
calling for an immediate pause to the full roll out of Universal Credit. 

 
(Councillors Bal, Sharif and Rasib left the meeting) 
 

28. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled).  
 
Copies of two questions received from Councillor Plenty, together with the 
replies, were tabled.   
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.11 pm)

Page 4



 

MOTION FOR 28
th

 NOVEMBER MEETING OF SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL –  

MOTION TO REMOVE THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND TO ELECT A NEW LEADER 

 

“This Council has lost confidence in the current Leader of the Council, Councillor Sohail Munawar; 

and we the undersigned hereby call for a vote to be taken to remove Councillor Munawar as 

Leader of the Council, under Council Procedure Rule 14(c). Further that under Rule 14 the Council 

moves to appoint a new Leader at the same Council meeting. The Motion relates to actions taken 

and the conduct of the Leader in his role in public office. 

1. Councillor Munawar has failed to conduct an open and transparent recruitment process to 

secure a permanent Chief Executive for the Council, which culminated in the then Deputy 

Council Leader refusing to endorse the selected candidate due to concerns over the validity 

and propriety of the process. 

This has led to damage to the Council’s reputation in wider local Government and harmed 

the image of the Council and of the Borough and town of Slough. 

2. Councillor Munawar has not acknowledged his accountability for the failure to speedily 

replace the previous Chief Executive, despite assertions that it was vital to do so 11 months 

ago, and he seems to be more concerned with getting an outcome that suits him rather 

than with protecting the authority by conducting a fair recruitment process. 

3. At a time when the involvement and participation of all Councillors, including opposition 

Councillors, was necessary to resolve problems and difficulties, Councillor Munawar has 

adopted authoritarian control rather than showing Leadership and bringing the Council 

together to select a new Chief Executive. Thus a majority of Slough Borough Councillors 

have been isolated and left feeling irrelevant. 

4. Councillor Munawar consistently fails to 
[...]
sed 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct and Council Procedure Rule 9 – public questions at 
Council meetings.  The Audit & Corporate Governance Committee also considered 
the revised Councillors’ Code of Conduct on 11th October 2017 and agreed that it 
should be recommended to Council. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Council is requested to resolve: 
 
(a) That the revised Councillors’ Code of Conduct, attached at Appendix A, be 

approved; 
 
(b) That the deadline for receipt of Public Questions in Council Procedure Rule 9 

be amended to 10.00am on the fourth working day before the day of the 
meeting. 

 
3. Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

The Code of Conduct and Council Procedure Rules form the bedrock of the conduct 
regime for Members and aims to ensure that ethical behaviour and governance of the 
highest order is maintained as this contributes to open, transparent and fair decision 
making. 
 

4.  Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of this report.  

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 7



 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
 The Localism Act 2011 places the Council under a statutory duty to establish an 
 ethical framework:  
 

• Under section 27(2) it must adopt a code of conduct dealing with the conduct 
that is expected of members and co-opted members when they are acting in that 
capacity, 
 

• Under section 29 (1) the Monitoring Officer must establish and maintain a 
members’ register of interests, 
 

• Under Section 28 (6) it must have in place arrangements under which 
allegations of breach of the code can be investigated and decisions made upon 
the allegations, 
 

• Under section 28(7) the arrangements put in place must include provision for the 
appointment of at least one Independent Person whose views are to be sought 
and taken into account by the Council before it makes its decision on allegations 
which have been investigated and whose views upon an allegation may be 
sought by the Council at any othe
[...]
 That the current deadline for receipt of questions[5pm] is unreasonable as 
the Council does not deal with them until the day after receipt and the 
deadline disadvantages the public, and should be altered to 10.00 am on the 
sixth calendar day before the meeting. 

 
5.15 It is a matter for the Council to determine how it wishes to allow questions from 

members of the public at Council meetings.  Since the introduction of Public 
questions a number of different arrangements have applied. 
 

5.16 At its meeting on 12th September 2017, the Member Panel considered options to 
alter the Procedure Rule including:- 
 

• to place no restrictions on the number of questions at any ordinary meeting of 
Full Council; 
 

• to [change] the limit of the total number of questions that can be considered at 
each meeting; and; 
 

• to [change] the number of questions that can be proposed by any one 
individual  member of the public. 
 

5.17 The Panel agreed: 
 

• That no change be made to the number of questions that would be answered 
at the meeting.  Members of the Panel noted that there was seldom as many 
as five questions asked at any one meeting and that there was therefore no 
reason to change the Procedure Rule.  Members noted that if more than five 
questions were received the questioner would receive a written reply the day 
after the meeting and the questions would be tabled at the meeting.  The 
Panel did not favour the proposal to allow a member of the public to ask two 
questions. 
 

• To recommend to Council that the deadline for receipt of Public Questions be 
amended to 10.00am on the fourth working day before the day of the meeting. 

 
6. Conclusion  
 
6.1 The Council is requested to consider and approve the recommendations of the 

Member Panel on the Constitution and the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee. 

 
7. Appendices Attached 

 
Appendix A – Revised Councillors’ Code of Conduct 

 

Page 10



Part 5.1 – Councillors’ Code of Conduct Counc
[...]
ober 2017. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 

That Council is requested to approve the Council’s response to the Commission’s 
revised proposals as set out at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

3 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial or risk management implications as the report is administrative 
in nature.   
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no Human Rights Act Implications associated with this report.   
 

4 Supporting Information 
 

Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review 
 
4.1 The Commission published and consulted on its initial proposals for new 

constituency boundaries between September 2016 and December 2016. 
 

Representations received on initial proposals 
 
4.2 The Commission received nearly 20,000 responses to that consultation.  On 28th 

February 2017 the Commission published all the representations it had received so 
that others may comment on them. 

 
4.3 The Commission invited comments on the published representations for the statutory 

four-week period, until Monday 27 March 2017. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 37



 

  

Timeline for Review 
 
4.4 The Commission then considered all representations received from both 

consultations, and considered whether any revisions are needed. 
 

4.5 The Commission decided to revise the proposals and published revised proposals on 
the 17th October 2017. 

 
4.6 There is now a third period of consultation lasting eight weeks, where the public will 

be invited to comment on the revised proposals.  This consultation period ends on 
11th December 2017. 
 

4.7 After looking at whether any more changes need to be made, in September 2018 the 
Commission will make final recommendations in a report published and presented to 
the Parliament. 
 
REVISED PROPOSALS 
 

4.8 The Commission’s revised proposals for the South East are attached as Appendix 1 
to this report.   
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.9 The Parliamentary Boundary Review Working Group met on 23rd October 2017
[...]
NT  

 
PROGRESS UPDATE ON COUNCIL MOTION OF 26TH JULY 2016  - SAFER SLOUGH 
PARTNERSHIP 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the work undertaken by the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services (NCS) Scrutiny Panel on the matter referred 
to it from the July 2016 Council meeting. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Council is requested to resolve that the work reported by the Safer Slough 
Partnership to the NCS Scrutiny Panel on 26th June 2017 be endorsed as a suitable 
response to the Council motion of 26th July 2016. 

 
3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan  
 
3a     Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) Priorities 

 
The focus of the original motion on public safety and the reduction of fear in the local 
population support the following priorities: 
 

• Protecting vulnerable children 

• Improving mental health and wellbeing 
 

3b  Five Year Plan Outcomes 
 

 The motion also relates to the following outcome: 

• Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and visit. 
 

4 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
(b) Risk Management 
 
There are no risk management implications arising from this report. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 105



 

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no legal or Human Rights Act implications relating to the content of this 
report. 
 
(d)  Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
Feedback and close monitoring of data would be analysed according to SBC equalities 
monitoring categories, thereby enabling any differential impact on particular groups to 
be identified. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 At its meeting on 26th July 2016, Council passed a motion on sex crime in Slough. The 

exact wording of the motion was as follows: 
 

“This Council resolves to work with Thames Valley Police through the Safer Slough 
Partnership to prioritise its response to counter
[...]
o broaden the partnership focus from Domestic 

abuse to a wider view of violence to women and girls. This has led to the 
development of a shift from specialist services to operational and community 
intervention. The start of this is the formation of a Domestic Abuse Champion’s 
Network, enabling more frontline professionals to take an active role in helping to 
reduce harm. The shift from Specialist to Professional will help to problem solve 
at an earlier level.  

 
2.8 Working with young people is an area where we need to focus if we are to 

change gender perceptions. We have just commissioned a 4 year programme 
working in Primary and Secondary Schools to increase the resilience of the next 
Generation. This work will address a range of harms from CSE, Grooming, 
Online risks, Sexualisation and gang involvement. The work is at pilot stage at 
the moment, but will be made available to all schools in Slough over a period of 
time.  

 
3.  Conclusion 
 
3.1  The SSP has taken the issue of Sexual Offences Seriously and this is now 

starting to show in a reduction. As with most reductions it is not just one 
intervention or project that makes the difference, but a number of small 
incremental successes.  

 

Page 112



 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:     Council  DATE: 28th November, 2017  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser 
(For all enquiries)  Senior Democratic Services Officer         

(01753) 787503 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
MOTION SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14 
 
The following motion has been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14:- 

 

Actions Speak Louder Values 
 
(Moved by Councillor Bains, seconded by Councillor Strutton) 

 
‘ This Council will adhere to its ‘Actions Speak Louder’ values and will be 
open and transparent in its actions and fully investigate all current and future 
allegations of abuse and bullying from senior members of staff and elected 
members.’ 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 28th September 2017
	4 To consider a motion submitted under Procedure Rule 14.1 (C) - To Remove the Leader of the Council and Elect a New Leader
	6 Recommendations of the Member Panel on the Constitution from the meeting held on 12th September 2017
	Appendix A - Revised Code of Conduct

	7 Appointment of Monitoring Officer
	8 Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review - Council Response to Revised Proposals October 2017
	Appendix 1 - Parliamentary Boundary Review
	Appendix 2 Parliamentary Boundary Review

	9 Progress Update on Council Motion of 26th July 2016 - Safer Slough Partnership
	Reference from NCS  - Council Motion Appendix A. Revised

	10 To consider a Motion submitted under procedure Rule 14.1 (A)
	13 Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the The Curve - William 
Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Tuesday, 28th November, 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Shah), in the chair; Councillors 
Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chaudhry, 
Cheema, Chohan, Dar, Davis, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Mann, 
Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, 
Rasib, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, 
Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal 
and Kelly.

29. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council.

Councillor Munawar declared that his son worked for arvato.

Councillor Rasib declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council.

30. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 28th 
September 2017 

Resolved  -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 

31. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

The Mayor thanked all Members who attended the events arranged throughout 
the Borough for Remembrance Sunday and Armistice Day. A special thanks was 
given to Linda Hillier, the Mayor’s Chaplain, for her help and assistance with the 
arrangements for the annual occasion.

The Christmas Lights Switch-On took place on Saturday, 18th November in the 
Town Square. The event was well attended and the crowd enjoyed the 
entertainment and firework display. 

 
The Mayor informed the meeting that Councillors Hussain, Sadiq, Chahal and 
Smith had spent a night with just a cardboard box for shelter as they took part in 
the London and Slough Run Big Sleepout to raise awareness and funds for 
homeless people living in Slough. The London and Slough Run has been 
running emergency night shelters for the past 4 years and the sponsorship 
raised would ensure that the shelters were open again this year.  



Council - 28.11.17

32. To consider a motion submitted under Procedure Rule 14.1 (C) - To 
Remove the Leader of the Council and Elect a New Leader 

Prior to consideration of the motion, Councillor Munawar addressed the meeting 
and tendered his resignation as the Leader of the Council. The motion to remove 
Councillor Munawar as Leader was therefore not moved.  

It was proposed by Councillor Pantelic,
Seconded by Councillor Mann,

“That Councillor Swindlehurst be elected as Leader of the Council.”

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted for Councillor Swindlehurst:

Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, 
Cheema, Chohan, Dar, Davis, M.Holledge, N.Holledge, Hussain, Mann, Matloob, 
Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, 
A.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Sohal, Swindlehurst  and 
Usmani……………………………………………………………………..……… 33

There abstained from voting:

Councillor Chahal, R.S Sandhu, Smith, Strutton and Wright …………………. 5

Resolved – That Councillor Swindlehurst be elected as Leader of the Council 
for a period of four years.  

33. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

None received within the relevant time period.

34. Recommendations of the Member Panel on the Constitution from the 
meeting held on 12th September 2017 

It was moved by Councillor Hussain, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 

‘That in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 27.1, Procedure Rule 13.1 
(notice of amendment to Committee recommendations) be suspended to allow 
the following amendments to be moved:

(a) That a decision on the revised Councillors’ Code of Conduct be 
deferred to consider the inclusion of information on Members’ 
obligations as Trustees.

(b) That the deadline for receipt of Public Questions in Council Procedure 
Rule 9 be amended to 10.00 am on the fourth working day before the 
day of the meeting.’



Council - 28.11.17
The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed unanimously. 

 Resolved - That in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 27.1, Procedure 
Rule 13.1 (notice of amendment to Committee recommendations) 
be suspended to allow the following amendments to be moved:

(a)That a decision on the revised Councillors’ Code of Conduct 
be deferred to consider the inclusion of information on 
Members’ obligations as Trustees.

(b)That the deadline for receipt of Public Questions in Council 
Procedure Rule 9 be amended to 10.00 am on the fourth 
working day before the day of the meeting.

35. Appointment of Monitoring Officer 

(The Service Lead, Governance left the meeting)

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“That a decision on the designation of the Council’s Monitoring Officer be 
deferred to an Extraordinary meeting of the Council to enable consideration to be 
given to whether the proposed arrangements are sufficiently robust and well 
resourced to deal with the volume of work associated with the role.”  

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously. 

Resolved  - That a decision on the designation of the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer be deferred to an Extraordinary meeting of the Council to 
enable consideration to be given to whether the proposed 
arrangements are sufficiently robust and well resourced to deal with 
the volume of work associated with the role.  

(The Service Lead, Governance returned to the meeting)

36. Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review - Council Response to 
Revised Proposals October 2017 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“That the Council’s response to the Commission’s revised proposals as set out at 
Appendix 2 to the report be approved.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved - That the Council’s response to the Commission’s revised proposals 
as set out at Appendix 2 to the report be approved.



Council - 28.11.17

37. Progress Update on Council Motion of 26th July 2016 - Safer Slough 
Partnership 

It was moved by Councillor Plenty,
Seconded by Councillor Bains,

“The Council is requested to resolve that the work reported by the Safer Slough 
Partnership to the NCS Scrutiny Panel on 26th June 2017 be endorsed as a 
suitable response to the Council motion of 26th July 2016.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved -  That the work reported by the Safer Slough Partnership to the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel on 26th 
June 2017 be endorsed as a suitable response to the Council 
motion of 26th July 2016.

38. To consider a Motion submitted under procedure Rule 14.1 (A) 

It was moved by Councillor Bains, 
Seconded by Councillor Strutton,

‘This Council will adhere to its ‘Actions Speak Louder’ values and will be open 
and transparent in its actions and fully investigate all current and future 
allegations of abuse and bullying from senior members of staff and elected 
members.’

The motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved -   This Council will adhere to its ‘Actions Speak Louder’ values and 
will be open and transparent in its actions and fully investigate all 
current and future allegations of abuse and bullying from senior 
members of staff and elected members.

39. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

Copies of three questions received from Councillors Anderson and Swindlehurst, 
together with the replies, were tabled.

40. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

(The Interim Chief Executive left the meeting)

It was moved by Councillor Bains,
Seconded by Councillor Wright, 

“That the meeting remain in Part I for consideration of Agenda Item 13 – 
Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service.”  

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:



Council - 28.11.17

There voted for the recommendation:

Councillors Bains, Chahal, R.S Sandhu, Smith, and Wright………………… 5

There voted against the recommendation:

Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Cheema, 
Chohan, Dar, Davis, M.Holledge, N.Holledge, Hussain, Mann, Matloob, 
Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, 
A.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst  and Usmani…….32 

There abstained from voting:

The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Shah……………….. …………………. 1

Resolved - That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as the item to be considered contains exempt information 
relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

41. Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

The Council agreed not to make an appointment to the role of Chief Executive 
and Head of Paid Service.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.12 pm)


